ORDINANCE 2017 - 23

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ESTABLISH A CAMPUS SECURITY PROGRAM AND ESTABLISHING CERTAIN ADDITIONAL RELATED EMPLOYMENT POSITIONS

WHEREAS, the Mason Campus, comprised of a combination of public and private facilities, including City facilities, school buildings, parks, and private offices, presents the City with a unique area that can include over 11,000 individuals on a normal work day; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mason has explored new approaches to providing security to

the Campus area; and

WHEREAS, Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Mason

to establish and operate a Campus Security Program in order to best serve the citizens and

businesses of the City of Mason.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio,

seven members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish a Campus Security Program for the City of Mason and take all necessary steps to implement such program.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the following positions are hereby established within the City of Mason, with associated compensation ranges:

Position:	Compensation:
One Full-time Police Sergeant Two Full-time Police Officers	Per collective bargaining agreement Per collective bargaining agreement
Part-time Campus Security Specialists	Consistent with the existing compensation range for Court Security Officers
One Full-time Firefighter/Paramedic One Special Projects Director	Per collective bargaining agreement \$40,000 - \$60,000
One Civilian Assistant	\$30,000 - \$50,000

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the

earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 13th day of February, 2017.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk of Council